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CHAPTER 415
1 AN ACT concerning
2 Health Insurance - Hearings on Appeals and Grievances

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14 FOR the purpose of requiring certain health insurance carriers to have the burden of
15 persuasion on certain issues in certain hearings held by the Insurance

16 Commissioner or the Commissioner's designee on certain health insurance

17 decisions; defining a certain term; and generally relating to hearings on health
18 insurance decisions.

19 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

20 Avrticle - Insurance

21 Section 15-10A-01(a), 15-10A-04, 15-10D-01(a), and 15-10D-02(i)
22 Annotated Code of Maryland

23 (2002 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)
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BY adding to
Atrticle - Insurance

1
2
3 Section 15-10A-01(e) and 15-10D-01(q)
4
5

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2002 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article - Insurance

Section 15-10A-01(e) through (1), 15-10A-03(e), 15-10D-01(g) through (j), and
15-10D-02(h)
Annotated Code of Maryland
14 (2002 Replacement VVolume and 2003 Supplement)

6

7

8

9

10 15-10B-09-1,-15-10D-01,and-15-10D-02
11

12

13

15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
16 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

17 Article - Insurance

18 15-123:
19 4 & A-carrier'sfcoverage]-decision-on-an-emerging-medical-or-surgical
L be i I ith IS 1
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18 15-10A-01.
19 ©) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.
20 ® & "Adverse-decision"-means-a-utilization-review-determination-by-a

28 © & SAUTFHORIZED REPRESENTFATNVEMEANS-A-PERSONAINCLEUBING-A
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9 ) (E) "DESIGNEE OF THE COMMISSIONER" MEANS ANY PERSON TO WHOM
10 THE COMMISSIONER HAS DELEGATED THE AUTHORITY TO REVIEW AND DECIDE

11 COMPLAINTS FILED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE, INCLUDING AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

12 JUDGE TO WHOM THE AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT A HEARING HAS BEEN DELEGATED
13 FOR RECOMMENDED OR FINAL DECISION.

30 [(e)] = (3] "Grievance" means a protest filed by a member or fa health
31 care provider on behalf of a member};FAN-AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATINE with a

32 carrier through the carrier's internal grievance process regarding an adverse decision
33 concerning the member.

34 [(D] & G) "Grievance decision" means a final determination by a carrier
35 that arises from a grievance filed with the carrier under its internal grievance process
36 regarding an adverse decision concerning a member.
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1 [ & (H) "Health Advocacy Unit" means the Health Education and
2 Advocacy Unit in the Division of Consumer Protection of the Office of the Attorney
3 General established under Title 13, Subtitle 4A of the Commercial Law Article.

4 [N & ()] "Health benefit plan" has the meaning stated in § 2-112.2(a) of
5 this article.
6 [(D] IR [6)] "Health care provider" means:

7 Q) an individual who is licensed under the Health Occupations Article to
8 provide health care services in the ordinary course of business or practice of a
9 profession and is a treating provider of the member; or

10 2 a hospital, as defined in § 19-301 of the Health - General Article.

11 [(D] oy (K) "Health care service" means a health or medical care procedure
12 or service rendered by a health care provider that:

13 1) provides testing, diagnosis, or treatment of a human disease or
14 dysfunction; or

15 2 dispenses drugs, medical devices, medical appliances, or medical
16 goods for the treatment of a human disease or dysfunction.

17 [(K] &N (L) Q) "Member" means a person entitled to health care benefits
18 under a policy, HEALTHBENEFIT plan, or certificate issued or delivered in the State
19 by a carrier.

20 2) "Member" includes:

21 0] a subscriber; and

22 (i) unless preempted by federal law, a Medicare recipient.
23 3) "Member" does not include a Medicaid recipient.

24 [(D] ©) (M) "Private review agent" has the meaning stated in § 15-10B-01
25 of this title.

26 15-10A-02.
97 @ . " bl . Lari for i bers.
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23 {@} {G}_ [For-nonemergency-cases;-when]\WWHEN-a-carrier renders-an-adverse
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THE CIRCUMSTANCES REQUIRING THE EXTENSION-OF
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24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31
32

33
34
35
36
37

© ) rinG Jiew of 2 complaint by the Compmissioner orad
of the Commissioner—a A carrier shall have the burden of persuasion that its adverse
decision or grievance decision, as applicable, is correct;

()] DURING THE REVIEW OF A COMPLAINT BY THE COMMISSIONER
OR A DESIGNEE OF THE COMMISSIONER; AND

(n IN ANY HEARING HELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-210 OF THIS
ARTICLE.
2 As part of the review of a complaint, the Commissioner or a designee
of the Commissioner may consider all of the facts of the case and any other evidence

that the Commissioner or designee of the Commissioner considers appropriate.

?3) As required under § f15-10A-02(i)} 5-18A-02(H) of this subtitle, the
carrier's adverse decision or grievance decision shall state in detail in clear,
understandable language the factual bases for the decision and reference the specific
criteria and standards, including interpretive guidelines on which the decision was
based.
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1 4 0] Except as provided in subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, in
2 responding to a complaint, a carrier may not rely on any basis not stated in its
3 adverse decision or grievance decision.

4 (i) The Commissioner may allow a carrier, a member, or fa health

5 care provider;FAN-AUTHORIZED- REPRESENTATRI/E filing a complaint on behalf of a

6 member to provide additional information as may be relevant for the Commissioner to
7 make a final decision on the complaint.

8 (iii) The Commissioner's use of additional information may not
9 delay the Commissioner's decision on the complaint by more than {5 working}-# days.

20 15-10A-04.
21 ©) The Commissioner shall:
22 1) notwithstanding the provisions of § 15-10A-03(c)(1)(ii) of this

23 subtitle, for the purpose of making final decisions on complaints, prioritize complaints
24 regarding pending health care services over complaints regarding health care services
25 already delivered;

26 (2) make and issue in writing a final decision on all complaints filed with
27 the Commissioner under this subtitle that are within the Commissioner's jurisdiction;
28 and

29 3) provide notice in writing to all parties to a complaint of the
30 opportunity and time period for requesting a hearing to be held in accordance with §
31 2-210 of this article.

34 M © 1) For emergency cases, the Commissioner shall send written
35 notification of the Commissioner's final decision within f1 working day} 3-BAYS after
36 the Commissioner or the Commissioner's designee has informed the member or fa

37 health care provider};FAN-AUTFHORIZED-REPRESENTATR/E who filed the complaint on

38 behalf of the member of the final decision through an oral communication.



17 HOUSE BILL 1361

1 2 The Commissioner shall include in the notice the information
2 required under subsection (a)(3) of this section.

3 o} & Q) It is a violation of this subtitle for a carrier to fail to fulfill the
4 carrier's obligations to provide or reimburse for health care services specified in the
5 carrier's policies or contracts with members.

6 @) If, in rendering an adverse decision or grievance decision, a carrier
7 fails to fulfill the carrier's obligations to provide or reimburse for health care services
8 specified in the carrier's policies or contracts with members, the Commissioner may:

9 0] issue an administrative order that requires the carrier to:

10 1. cease inappropriate conduct or practices by the carrier or
11 any of the personnel employed or associated with the carrier;

12 2. fulfill the carrier's contractual obligations;

13 3. provide a health care service or payment that has been
14 denied improperly; or

15 4, take appropriate steps to restore the carrier's ability to
16 provide a health care service or payment that is provided under a contract; or

17 (i) impose any penalty or fine or take any action as authorized:

18 1. for an insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or dental
19 plan organization, under this article; or

20 2. for a health maintenance organization, under the Health -
21 General Article or under this article.

22 3) In addition to paragraph (1) of this subsection, it is a violation of this
23 subtitle, if the Commissioner, in consultation with an independent review

24 organization, medical expert, the Department, or other appropriate entity, determines

25 that the criteria and standards used by a health maintenance organization to conduct

26 utilization review are not:

27 M objective;

28 (i) clinically valid;

29 (iii) compatible with established principles of health care; or

30 (iv) flexible enough to allow deviations from norms when justified

31 on a case by case basis.

32 D} & The Commissioner may refer complaints not within the
33 Commissioner's jurisdiction to the Health Advocacy Unit or any other appropriate
34 federal or State government agency or unit for disposition or resolution.
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13 this-subsection:
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15 “H (G) "DESIGNEE OF THE COMMISSIONER" MEANS ANY PERSON TO WHOM
16 THE COMMISSIONER HAS DELEGATED THE AUTHORITY TO REVIEW AND DECIDE

17 COMPLAINTS FILED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE, INCLUDING AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

18 JUDGE TO WHOM THE AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT A HEARING HAS BEEN DELEGATED
19 FOR RECOMMENDED OR FINAL DECISION.
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1 [ & (H) Q) "Health benefit plan” means:

2 0 a hospital or medical policy or contract, including a policy or
3 contract issued under a multiple employer trust or association;

4 (i) a hospital or medical policy or contract issued by a nonprofit
5 health service plan;

6 (iii) a health maintenance organization contract; or
7 (iv) a dental plan organization contract.
8 2 "Health benefit plan” does not include one or more, or any

9 combination of the following:

10 (i) long-term care insurance;
11 (i) disability insurance;
12 (iii) accidental travel and accidental death and dismemberment

13 insurance;
14 (iv) credit health insurance;

15 (v) a health benefit plan issued by a managed care organization, as
16 defined in Title 15, Subtitle 1 of the Health - General Article;

17 (vi) disease-specific insurance; or

18 (vii) fixed indemnity insurance.

19 [N & [())] "Health care provider" means:

20 Q) an individual who is licensed under the Health Occupations Article to

21 provide health care services in the ordinary course of business or practice of a
22 profession and is a treating provider of the member; or

23 2 a hospital, as defined in § 19-301 of the Health - General Article.

24 [(D] {8 ) "Health care service" means a health or medical care
25 procedure or service rendered by a health care provider that:

26 Q) provides testing, diagnosis, or treatment of a human disease or
27 dysfunction; or

28 2 dispenses drugs, medical devices, medical appliances, or medical
29 goods for the treatment of a human disease or dysfunction.

30 [(D] oy (K) Q) "Member" means a person entitled to health care services
31 under a policy, HEALTH-BENEFRITF plan, or contract issued or delivered in the State by
32 acarrier.
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5 15-10D-02.

@
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"Member" includes:
0] a subscriber; and
(i) unless preempted by federal law, a Medicare recipient.

"Member" does not include a Medicaid recipient.
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i & (1)

desighee-of the Commissioner—a A carrier shall have the burden of persuasion that its

coverage decision or appeal decision, as applicable, is correct:

()] DURING THE REVIEW OF A COMPLAINT BY THE COMMISSIONER
OR A DESIGNEE OF THE COMMISSIONER; AND

an IN ANY HEARING HELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 10,
SUBTITLE 2 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE TO CONTEST A FINAL DECISION
OF THE COMMISSIONER MADE AND ISSUED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE.

2) As part of the review of a complaint, the Commissioner or a designee
of the Commissioner may consider all of the facts of the case and any other evidence
that the Commissioner or designee of the Commissioner considers appropriate.

o el &) The Commissioner shall:

m o make and issue in writing a final decision on all complaints
filed with the Commissioner under this subtitle that are within the Commissioner's
jurisdiction; and

(21 &b provide notice in writing to all parties to a complaint of the
opportunity and time period for requesting a hearing to be held in accordance with
Title 10, Subtitle 2 of the State Government Article to contest a final decision of the
Commissioner made and issued under this subtitle.

34
35

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
effect January-1,2005 July 1, 2004.
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